

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Third Circuit**

---

Case No. 23-2922

JEAN-PAUL WEG LLC, DBA The Wine Cellarage; LARS NEUBOHN,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

DIRECTOR OF THE NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC  
BEVERAGE CONTROL; ATTORNEY GENERAL NEW JERSEY,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

FEDWAY ASSOCIATES; ALLIED BEVERAGE GROUP LLC; OPICI  
FAMILY DISTRIBUTING; NEW JERSEY LIQUOR STORE ALLIANCE,

*Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY IN CASE NO. 2-19-CV-14716,  
HONORABLE JULIEN X. NEALS, DISTRICT JUDGE

---

---

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
ALLIED BEVERAGE GROUP LLC AND  
OPICI FAMILY DISTRIBUTING**

---

---

DEBORAH A. SKAKEL  
BLANK ROME LLP  
*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants-  
Appellees Allied Beverage Group  
LLC and Opici Family Distributing*  
1271 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 885-5000

**United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    The Challenged Provisions .....	3
B.    Factual Background .....	5
C.    Procedural History .....	9
D.    The District Court’s Decision .....	9
RULINGS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    LEGAL FRAMEWORK FOR ASSESSING A COMMERCE CLAUSE CHALLENGE TO AN ALCOHOL REGULATION .....	16
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE CHALLENGED LAWS ARE REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS THAT GO TO THE ROOT OF THE STATE’S THREE-TIER SYSTEM AND THEREFORE PROPERLY REJECTED PLAINTIFFS’ DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE CLAIM .....	20
III.  THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE CHALLENGED LAWS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>TENNESSEE WINE</i> ’S DIFFERENT INQUIRY TEST .....	25
A.    Concrete Evidence In The Record Shows The Retailer Presence Requirement Promotes New Jerseyans’ Health and Safety.....	27

B.	Concrete Evidence In The Record Shows The In-State Wholesaler Purchase Requirement Promotes New Jerseyans’ Health and Safety .....	32
C.	This Correctly Found That Plaintiffs’ Proposed Nondiscriminatory Alternative – Compelling New Jersey To Adopt A Permitting System For Out-of-State Retainers Like That For Out-of-State Winery Direct Shipping – Is Not Reasonable.....	35
	CONCLUSION .....	47
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....	48
	CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP .....	49
	CERTIFICATION OF OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Anvar v. Dwyer</i> , 1:19-cv-00523 (D.R.I.), on remand from 82 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023) .....	2
<i>Appelmans v. City of Phila.</i> , 826 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	1
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Stevens &amp; Ricci Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	1
<i>B-21 Wines, Inc. v. Bauer</i> , 36 F. 4th 214, 222 (4th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 567 (2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Block v. Canepa</i> , 2:20-cv-03686 (S.D. Ohio), on remand from 74 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	2
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Baldacci</i> , 505 F. 3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Chicago Wine Co. v. Holcomb</i> , 532 F. Supp. 3d 702 (S.D. Ind. 2021) .....	19
<i>Cooper v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Tex. Package Stores Ass’n v. Fine Wine &amp; Spirits of N. Tex.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 494 (2016) .....	24
<i>Day v. Henry</i> , 2023 WL 5095071, at *5 (D. Ariz. Aug. 9, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freehan v. Berg</i> , No. 1:22-cv-04956 (N.D. Illinois) .....	2

*Freeman v. Corzine*,  
629 F. 3d 146 (2010).....4, 10, 18, 21

*Granholtm v. Heald*,  
544 U.S. 460 (2005).....*passim*

*Jelovsek v. Bredesen*,  
545 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2008) .....24

*Lebamoff Enterprises Inc. v. Whitmer*,  
956 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 1049 (2021) .....*passim*

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
515 U.S. 70 (1995).....12

*North Dakota v. U.S.*,  
495 U.S. 423 (1990).....3, 4, 20, 21

*Sarasota Wine Market, LLC v. Schmitt*,  
987 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 335 (2021) .....22, 24, 26, 27

*Tannins of Indianapolis v. Cameron*,  
No. 3:19-CV-504-DJH-CHL, 2021 WL 6126063 (W.D. Ky. Dec.  
28, 2021) .....19, 23, 24

*Tennessee Wine and Spirits Retailers Assoc. v. Thomas*,  
588 U.S. \_\_\_, 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....*passim*

**Statutes**

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 4-203.04 .....41

Federal Alcohol Administration Act of 1935, 27 U.S.C. §§ 201, et seq. ....34, 43, 44

N.J.S.A. § 33:1-3-3.1(b).....5, 46

N.J.S.A. § 33:1-12(3a) .....4

N.J.S.A. § 33:1-35.....30

N.J.S.A. § 33:1-19, -26 .....4

N.J.S.A. § 33:1-50(a) .....4  
N.J.S.A. § 33:1-1, et seq. ....5  
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:2-33.1 .....44  
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:2-23.12 .....6  
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:2-23.12(a).....4  
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:2-20.1 .....4

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 1  
U.S. Const. Amend. 21, Sec. 2.....*passim*  
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....4
